

No. 18-1258

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENCLARITY, INC., LEXISNEXIS RISK SOLUTIONS,
INC., LEXISNEXIS RISK SOLUTIONS GA, INC.,
LEXISNEXIS RISK SOLUTIONS FL, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MATTHEW N. FULTON, D.D.S., P.C.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PHILLIP A. BOCK
Counsel of Record
BOCK, HATCH, LEWIS & OPPENHEIM, LLC
134 N. La Salle Street, Suite 1000
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 658-5500
phil@classlawyers.com

Counsel for Respondent

June 13, 2019

288913



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

RESPONDENT’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED..... 1

 I. The Telephone Consumer
 Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 227
 (“TCPA”)..... 1

 II. The Codified FCC Regulation
 Implementing the TCPA, 47 C.F.R.
 § 64.1200 (f) (15). 1

 III. The FCC Order Construing the
 TCPA Term “Advertisement” to
 Include Faxes Sent as a Pretext to
 Future Marketing or Advertising.
 Rules and Regulations
 Implementing the Tel. Consumer
 Prot. Act of 1991; Junk Fax
 Protection Act of 2005, 71 Fed. Reg.
 25967, 25973 (May 3, 2006) (the
 “2006 Rules”)..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

ARGUMENT 10

I.	Fulton does not oppose Enclarity’s request that the Court hold its petition pending issuance of a decision in <i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> (No. 17-1705).....	10
II.	If the Court holds in <i>PDR</i> that FCC pronouncements interpreting the TCPA are binding upon federal courts, Fulton contends that the Court should deny Enclarity’s petition.	11
III.	If the Court holds in <i>PDR</i> that FCC pronouncements interpreting the TCPA are not binding upon federal courts, Fulton does not oppose Enclarity’s request for remand to the Sixth Circuit for further proceedings consistent with <i>PDR</i>	11
IV.	If the Court holds in <i>PDR</i> that FCC pronouncements interpreting the TCPA are not binding upon federal courts, Fulton opposes Enclarity’s alternative request that the Court grant plenary review of the “advertisement-by-pretext” issue raised in its petition, because even assuming there is currently a conflict among the circuits on that issue, the <i>PDR</i> decision that Enclarity anticipates would moot	

that conflict. There is no such conflict, however.	13
A. If <i>PDR</i> holds that FCC pronouncements are not binding on federal courts, the supposed conflict among the circuits on which Enclarity relies for certiorari review will be moot.	13
B. There is no true conflict among the circuits on the pretext issue.	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 557 (2007)	9
<i>Matthew N. Fulton, D.D.S., P.C. v. Enclarity, Inc.</i> , No. 16-13777, 2017 WL 783499 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 1, 2017)	6
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> (No. 17-1705)	10, 11, 12
<i>Robert W. Mauthe, M.D., P.C. v. Optum Inc.</i> , - - F.3d --, No. 18-2894, 2019 WL 2262706 (3d Cir. May 28, 2019).....	12
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2015)	6, 7, 9

Statutes

Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 227.....	1
---	---

Other Authorities

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200	1
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991; Junk Fax Protection Act of 2005</i> , 71 Fed. Reg. 25967, 25973 (May 3, 2006)	2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (b) (6) 6, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 (a) 9, 10
